

No. 03-636

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARRISON S. JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES H. GOMEZ and JAMES ROWLAND,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

BERT H. DEIXLER

Counsel of Record

LOIS D. THOMPSON

AARON P. ALLAN

TANYA L. FORSHEIT

LEE K. CRAWFORD

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

2049 Century Park East

Suite 3200

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 557-2900

Counsel for Petitioner

185652



COUNSEL PRESS

• (800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Review Would Resolve A Clear Conflict Among The Circuits.	2
II. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Decisions.	5
III. The CDC's Racial-Segregation Policy Has Not Faced – And Would Not Survive – Strict Scrutiny.	6
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1, 5, 6
<i>Betts v. McCaughtry</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1400 (W.D. Wis. 1993)	4
<i>Black v. Lane</i> , 824 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1987)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Goff v. Harper</i> , 235 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2411 (2003)	1, 5, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	1, 5, 6
<i>Hadi v. Horn</i> , 830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mason v. Schriro</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 709 (W.D. Mo. 1999)	4
<i>Pargo v. Elliott</i> , 49 F.3d 1355 (8th Cir. 1995)	1, 2, 4
<i>Pitts v. Thornburgh</i> , 866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 5, 6
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994)	1, 2, 3
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	4, 5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	4, 5
